

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)
)
Shell Offshore, Inc.)
Discoverer Drillship) OCS PSD Appeal No. _____
OCS Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-2010-01)
)
Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc.)
Discoverer Drillship)
OCS Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-09-01)
)
)
)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Tanya M. Sanerib
tanya@crag.org
(503) 525.2722
Christopher Winter
chris@crag.org
(503) 525.2725
CRAG LAW CENTER
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417
Portland, OR 97205
fax (503) 296.5454

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

 A. Background On The OCS Permits For Shell’s Arctic Operations. 2

 B. Petitioners’ Interests. 3

 C. Legal Background. 5

THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. REGION 10 ERRED BY FAILING TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE
PUBLIC PROCESS FOR REVIEW OF THE REMANDED PERMITS. 7

II. REGION 10 COMMITTED CLEAR LEGAL ERROR IN DETERMINING
WHEN THE DISCOVERER BECOMES AN OCS SOURCE. 11

 A. The Agency’s Interpretation of Erected Thereon is Contrary to Law. 12

 B. Region 10’s OCS Source Determination Leads to Irrational Results. 15

III. LEGAL ERROR BY FAILING TO INCLUDE ENFORCEABLE
GREENHOUSE GAS PERMIT CONDITIONS. 17

 A. The Permit Conditions Related To Methane Emissions
 Are Not Enforceable. 17

 B. The Blanket Restriction on Greenhouse Gas Emissions In the Permits
 Is Unenforceable and These Permit Conditions require Review By
 the Board Because of the Important Precedent They Set. 20

IV. REGION 10 COMMITTED LEGAL AND FACTUAL ERRORS IN
CONDUCTING THE ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE ANALYSIS. 21

 A. Region 10 Has Ignored Petitioners’ Comments And EPA’s Scientific
 Findings On The Need For A New Ozone Standard. 22

 B. Region 10’s Consideration Of NO₂ In The Environmental Justice
 Analysis Also Ignores Salient Evidence In The Record. 26

C. Region 10 Did Not Engage in an Adequate Public Process in
Undertaking its Environmental Justice Analysis.31

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. U.S. Army</i> , 398 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Avenal Power Center, LLC</i> , PSD Appeal Nos. 11-02-05, slip.op. (EAB Aug. 18, 2011) (<i>Avenal</i>)	22, 28
<i>In re City of Moscow, Idaho</i> , 10 E.A.D. 135 (EAB 2001).....	7
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Hogarth</i> , 494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>In Re Gov’t of D.C. Mun. Separate Storm Sewer.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002).....	7
<i>In re Hawaii Electric Co.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 66 (EAB 1999).....	19
<i>Int’l Alliance of Theatrical and Stage Employees v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass</i> , 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....	19
<i>In re Knauf II</i> , 9 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2000).....	25
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Butler</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	16
<i>In re NE Hub Partners, L.P.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998).....	7
<i>In re Northern Michigan University</i> , PSD Appeal No. 08-02, slip.op. (Feb. 18, 2009)	7
<i>In re Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005).....	20
<i>In re Rockgen Energy Center</i> , 8 E.A.D. 536 (EAB 1999).....	7
<i>In re Russell City Energy Center</i> , PSD Appeal No. 08-01, slip.op. (EAB July 29, 2008)	7, 10
<i>In re Shell Gulf of Mexico and Shell Offshore Inc.</i> , OCS Appeal Nos. 10-01-04, slip.op. (EAB Dec. 30, 2010) (<i>Shell II</i>).....	3, 11, 13, 22, 24,31
<i>In re Shell Offshore Inc.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 357 (EAB 2007).....	2, 7, 24
<i>In re Shell Offshore, Inc.</i> , OCS Appeal Nos. 08-01; 08-02; and 08-03.....	2
<i>In re Weber</i> , 11 E.A.D. 241 (EAB 2003).....	7
<i>Sec’y of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	12
<i>In re Steel Dynamics</i> , 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Louisiana-Pacific Corporation</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1122 (D. Colo. 1987).....	20

<i>United States v. Louisiana-Pacific Corporation</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1141 (D. Colo. 1988).....	20
---	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7470(5)	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7470(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7470(3).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).	5, 6, 10, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7627(a)	5, 6, 12, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7661d(e)	16

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(xiv)	17
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(17).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(49)(iii).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(17).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(q)	8
40 C.F.R. § 55.2	6, 11, 12
40 C.F.R. § 124.10(b)	8, 9
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	1, 6, 7

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

1. R10OCS/PSD-AK-09-01 (Chukchi Permit) (Attachment 1).
2. R10OCS/PSD-AK-2010-01 (Beaufort Permit) (Attachment 2).
3. Region 10, Supplemental Statement of Basis for Proposed OCS PSD Permits Noble Discoverer Drillship (July 6, 2011) (SOB) (Attachment 3).
4. Region 10, Supplemental Environmental Justice Analysis for Proposed OCS PSD Permits (Undated) (EJ Analysis) (Attachment 4).
5. Region 10, Supplemental Response to Comments for Proposed OCS PSD Permits Noble Discoverer Drillship (Undated) (RTC) (Attachment 5).
6. Comment Letter from the North Slope Borough, Alaska Eskimon Whaling Commission, and the Inupiat Community of the Arctic Slope on Revised Draft Air Permits Proposed for Shell Oil and Gas Exploration Drilling in Beaufort Sea and Chukchi Sea, Alaska (August 5, 2011) (Petitioners' Comments) (Attachment 6).
7. Region 10, Arctic Permits Newsletter Summer 2011 (Attachment 7).
8. Attachment 8 (collection of statistics and scientific publications).
9. Excerpt MMS, Beaufort Sea and Chukchi Sea Planning Areas, Oil and Gas Lease Sales 209, 212, 217, and 221 OCS EIS/EA MMS 2008-0055, Draft Environmental Impact Statement (Attachment 9).
10. Excerpt Tetra Tech, Literature Review of North Slope Marine Traditional Knowledge (June 4, 2010) (Attachment 10).
11. Letter from Brower, *et al.* to Hardesty (June 15, 2011) (Attachment 11).
12. Letter from Albright to Brower, *et al.* (July 21, 2011) (Attachment 12).
13. Excerpt Shell, Final Revised Outer Continental Shelf Lease Exploration Plan Camden Bay, Alaska (Attachment 13).
14. Excerpt Shell, Draft Revised Outer Continental Shelf Lease Exploration Plan Chukchi Sea (Attachment 14).
15. Excerpt Shell, Discoverer Update (April 15, 2011) (Attachment 15).
16. Excerpt Comments of Alaska Wilderness League, *et al.* (Attachment 16).
17. Excerpt SOB for ConocoPhillips' draft Permit (Attachment 17).
18. Excerpt Region 10, Technical Support Document Review of Shell's Supplemental Ambient Air Quality Impact Analysis for the Discoverer OCS Permit Applications in the Beaufort and Chukchi Seas (Attachment 18).
19. Excerpt Region 10, North Slope Communications Protocol (Attachment 19).
20. Email from Skadowski to Sanerib (July 6, 2011) (Attachment 20).
